507908021 05/16/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7955146

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--|-------------------------------------|--|---------------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | | |
| FOLDEDPAK, INC. | | | 12/06/2022 | | | |
| | ΔΤΑ | | | | | |
| Name: | | FORMATION PACKAGING LLC | | | | |
| Street Address: | 263 MI | LLIKEN DRIVE, UNIT A | | | | |
| City: | HEBRO | N | | | | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 43025 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | | Number | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: 147 | | 14790373 | | | | |
| •• | | 15205503 | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 16028565 | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | DATA | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | | | | | | |
| | | o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc | cessful. it will be sent | | | |
| using a lax number, | II nroviner | I if that is unaucasaful it will be east y | | | | |
| • · | ii promace | d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v iborrego@merchantgould.com | | | | |
| Email: | • | jborrego@merchantgould.com | | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name | e: | jborrego@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. | | | | |
| Email: | e: | jborrego@merchantgould.com | ria US Mail. | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | e: | jborrego@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. BOX 2903 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903 | ria US Mail. | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | e: NUMBER: | jborrego@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. BOX 2903 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903 | ria US Mail. | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER | e: NUMBER: | jborrego@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. BOX 2903 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903 19324.0005_0006_0012USU1 | ria US Mail. | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | e: NUMBER: | jborrego@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. BOX 2903 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903 19324.0005_0006_0012USU1 ANDREW L. JAGENOW | ria US Mail. | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: | e: NUMBER: | jborrego@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. BOX 2903 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903 19324.0005_0006_0012USU1 ANDREW L. JAGENOW /Andrew L. Jagenow/ | ria US Mail. | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 | e: NUMBER: R: | jborrego@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. BOX 2903 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903 19324.0005_0006_0012USU1 ANDREW L. JAGENOW /Andrew L. Jagenow/ | via US Mail. | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=2023_05_16_A | B: NUMBER: R: SSGNMT_ | jborrego@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. BOX 2903 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903 19324.0005_0006_0012USU1 ANDREW L. JAGENOW /Andrew L. Jagenow/ 05/16/2023 | 20006USU1_AND_0012USU1#pa | | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=2023_05_16_A source=2023_05_16_A | BUMBER: R: SSGNMT_ SSGNMT_ | jborrego@merchantgould.com MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O. BOX 2903 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903 19324.0005_0006_0012USU1 ANDREW L. JAGENOW /Andrew L. Jagenow/ 05/16/2023 FOLDEDPAK_TO_TP_19324_0005USU1_ | //a US Mail. 3 | | | |

source=2023_05_16_ASSGNMT_FOLDEDPAK_TO_TP_19324_0005USU1_0006USU1_AND_0012USU1#page5.tf

source=2023_05_16_ASSGNMT_FOLDEDPAK_TO_TP_19324_0005USU1_0006USU1_AND_0012USU1#page6.tf

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made as of December 6, 2022, between FOLDEDPAK, INC., a Colorado corporation having a principal place of business at 263 Milliken Drive, Unit A, Hebron, Ohio 43025 (hereinafter, the "Assignor") and TRANSFORMATION PACKAGING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 263 Milliken Drive, Unit A, Hebron, Ohio 43025 (hereinafter, the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof ("Asset Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Assignee will purchase all of the assets ("Purchased Assets") from Assignor used by Assignor, prior to Assignee's acquisition thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Purchased Assets include the patents of Assignor listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Assignor hereby agrees with Assignee as follows:

1. Assignor hereby irrevocably grants, assigns and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents as more fully described on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

2. Assignor covenants and warrants that:

(a) Assignor is the owner of the Patents, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation pledges, assignments, licenses and shop rights; and

(b) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms.

3. Assignor agrees that it will not enter into any agreement (including, without limitation, any license agreement) which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, without Assignee's prior written consent.

4. Assignor agrees to take any and all steps, if any, necessary to record the assignment of the Patent to Assignee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the Assignee's expense.

5. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the reasonable attorney's fees and legal expenses incurred by Assignee in connection with this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patents, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, shall be borne and paid by Assignee.

6. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

7. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties,

8. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.

9. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware.

10. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

...

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

۹.

ASSIGNOR:

FOLDEDPAK, INC.

-DocuSigned by:

Jeffrey Bootliman By: Name: Jeffrey J. Boothman Its: Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE:

TRANSFORMATION PACKAGING LLC

By:_____ Name: David C. Allon Its: Manager

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

FOLDEDPAK, INC.

By: _____ Name: Jeffrey J. Boothman Its: Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE:

TRANSFORMATION PACKAGING LLC

···· Docusignos by:

David Allon VIANAL KULOOC

By: Name: David C. Allon Its: Manager

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

SCHEDULE A

Patents

See attached.

| 2488 881 | :55 : 85 | Approximition and | Statistics (tata | Cappiennes (in | Prostantion Child | Sugaran an ann | And States (marga) | 2.926 g19356 |
|----------------------|---|-------------------|------------------|----------------|-------------------|----------------|--------------------|--------------|
| 10862 00012PWO | SOLOSO EXPANO-ON- SUU PAPEP PACKAODAG | 010049467 | Nev-25-2003 | 1000008 | Dec-93-2003 | AD 28-200 | Fingetternet | Playabaset |
| 1072-000693E7 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SYSTEMO FLATS STORN PRECISEOR MATERIAL | 1069 4429 3 | Joi-02-2015 | | | May-27-32233 | Rugistereo | Registered |
| 10769 ACC87 ANNO | eysten and Meynod for Erhandijo flat- Stock phecargof Matehan | 23514054 | JU-02-2015 | | | Aug. 28-2022 | Nagiwarad | Negiorereo |
| description (data) | SEGTERS AUG METHON FOR ESPARISHS FOR STOLS PRECORS ON MATERIA | 2010000000000 | .3440242045 | 0440715582255 | 3eg12-2017 | 015-13-2020 | Tegeteren | Rogeninnert |
| 8080 000507-55- | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR | 36614421.2 | 36403729113 | | | May-37-3820 | Begietenee | Pagatoset |
| 82362.00086799/0 | NY 2 TEN ANG METHOD FOR UNPACION IN AN STOPN PRODUCTOR MATERIA | 13814421.2 | aantatiis | 3164850 | Noy-10-0017 | May 27-2020 | Nytano | 89 (secred |
| - 40069 DGDEF NEW | SYRTER AND METHOD FOR EXPANSING FUAT- STOCK PRECURSOR MATERIAL | 18844624.2 | 310-910-X895 | | | Nay 27 2030 | Regiment | Rogerscoi |
| 40082.0075695F | SANTER AND NETHERI FOR SAPARENT PLAY SAPARENTS PLAY NATENGS | 95014421 2 | NS 62-2015 | | | idoy 03-0006 | fragacisa sul | Regaineant . |
| 4682,00099999 | SVETEN AND NETHOD FOR EXPANDING FLAT STOCK PRENDESOR MATERIAL | 201737002820 | 10123/20115 | ** | May 12 2017 | Mec-D4-3335 | Progisterco | Pagisteert |
| | CTUREN AND MCTRUSTICUS UCREASEMENTENT UCREASEMENTENT METERINE | 1564465115 | 202-112-2015 | | | Nev 77 7200 | Registered | Bigistone |
| 40366 (6685.3674/0 | RYRIES AND METHOU FOR ERMANDRYS FUAL STOUR PRECURSOR METERNA | X107X0421 | inder Rof. | | | Dec 14-2020 | Regenerati | Rogionarcoi |
| 200822 (200522 MW 1) | SANTAN AND NE 19900 POR EXPRESSIONS IS AN STOCK PRODUCTION MATERNAL | MX/42201720X0495 | NA 68-0015 | N | heg-01-3917 | NewScott | Progetiess/ | Progenieses) |
| 1882-005NC29 | SVGFEN AND METHOD FOR EXPANDING PLAY STOCK PRECURSOR MATERIAL | (589340) 2 | 30602-29115 | | | May 37-2020 | lisyjstense | Vagiobonat |
| 10000 0000 18491 | System and Bethod for Ekhanolid for f Stock pheciantof Brtefia | 1407252373 | ora into 2015 | 0830183301810 | 10×07-20×1 | NON- 31- 2023 | | Registered |
| 6782.00552440 | ANYONATED PACTIER SYSTERS AND RECEICES | 1897(1987.) | 24407 2019 | 2619786 | 565y-07-27126 | | Perduig | Paidabeel |
| eessaamsooon | auvidmarten Banking gydyeng Bng methoden | 55099558 | 101-08-20116 | 05207002888 | 306-07-20117 | | Pendag | Putskelven |
| 8862 MA2USAA | OBBRENT REPORD OVERENS AND OMETHODS | 10/70865 | 23505-2018 | 9809110011888 | Jans 105 2013 | | Pstolity | Puulkeneel |